

JAMES HAWKINS APLC
JAMES R. HAWKINS SBN 192925
GREGORY MAURO, SBN 222239
MICHAEL CALVO, SBN 314986
9880 Research Drive, Suite 200
Irvine, California 92618
Telephone: (949) 387-7200
Facsimile: (949) 387-6676
James@jameshawkinsaplc.com
Greg@jameshawkinsaplc.com

Attorneys for MARIA REYES and DANIEL MIRANDA, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated

[Additional Counsel On Next Page]

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE**

MARIA REYES individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE, INC., a
California Corporation, and DOES 1-50,
inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No. 30-2019-01077939-CU-CXC

CLASS AND REPRESENTATIVE ACTION

ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO the
HON. MELISSA R. MCCORMICK; DEPT.
CX105

**DECLARATION OF KANE MOON IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION AND PAGA
SETTLEMENT**

PRELIMINARY APPROVAL HEARING

Date: March 19, 2026

Time: 2:00 p.m.

Dept. CX105

Complaint Filed: June 28, 2024

FAC Filed: September 3, 2024

Trial Date: None

1 Kane Moon (SBN 249834)
E-mail: kmoon@moonlawgroup.com
2 Allen Feghali (SBN 301080)
E-mail: afeghali@moonlawgroup.com
3 S. Phillip Song (SBN 326572)
E-mail: psong@moonlawgroup.com
4 Morgan W. Simpson (SBN 337325)
E-mail: msimpson@moonlawgroup.com

MOON LAW GROUP, PC
5 725 South Figueroa St., 31st Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
6 Telephone: (213) 232-3128
Facsimile: (213) 232-3125
7

8 Attorneys for Plaintiff
DANIEL MIRANDA, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated
9

I, KANE MOON, declare as follows:

2. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein and could competently testify to the facts described herein.

3. This is a wage and hour class action and representative action for alleged Labor Code violations and claims for civil penalties pursuant to the California Private Attorneys General Act, Labor Code sections 2698, *et seq.* (“PAGA”). Plaintiffs seek to represent a class of all persons who have been employed by Defendant DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (“Defendant” and together with Plaintiffs, the “Parties”) as non-exempt employees or equivalent positions however titled in the State of California from June 19, 2015 through August 1, 2025, for various violations of the California Labor Code. Defendant is a commercial cleaning and janitorial company. Plaintiffs were classified as non-exempt during their employment and were subjected to the same unlawful labor practices as their coworkers.

4. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff Miranda's PAGA notice of alleged Labor Code violations sent to Defendant and the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency (the "LWDA") on June 22, 2024 is attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**. Plaintiff Miranda's administrative exhaustion period under PAGA expired without the LWDA indicating its intent to investigate the alleged violations.

5. The Settlement Agreement provides for attorneys' fees of not more than 1/3 of the Gross Settlement Amount (currently estimated to be \$238,333.33) for Plaintiffs' Counsel's attorneys' fees, plus reimbursement for out-of-pocket litigation costs not to exceed \$40,000. (*Id.* at ¶ 55(a).) At this time, my firm has incurred \$2,246.82 in costs, and a true and correct copy of these litigation costs is attached hereto as **Exhibit 2**.

1

1 6. I received a B.A. in History in 1998 from UCLA, and my J.D. from Loyola Marymount
2 Law School in 2006. I became an Active Member of the State Bar of California in June 2007 and
3 have been an Active Member in good standing continuously since then. I have been selected to
4 Super Lawyers each year from 2019 to 2023.

5 7. I co-founded Moon & Yang, APC—now Moon Law Group, PC—in March 2010. My
6 practice is focused exclusively on advocating for the rights of employees in wage and hour
7 litigation, almost entirely in class and/or PAGA representative actions.

8 8. For the past decade, I have built my practice to have an emphasis on employment and
9 related civil litigation cases and have both prosecuted and defended employment-related litigation
10 cases. I have been heavily, successfully, and continuously involved in active litigation and trial
11 work, and have conducted bench and jury trials on behalf of both employees and employers in
12 wage and hour cases.

13 9. My current billing rate is \$950.00 per hour, which is my usual hourly rate for wage and
14 hour litigations. A \$950.00 per hour rate is reasonable considering my years of experience
15 practicing in the highly specialized area of employment and labor law and my Laffey Matrix rate
16 (The Laffey Matrix, <http://www.laffeymatrix.com/see.html>, [last visited January 2, 2025].) The
17 Laffey Matrix is a “well-established objective source for rates that vary by experience” used by the
18 District of Columbia. (*In re HPL Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.* (N.D. Cal. 2005) 366 F. Supp 2d 912, 921.)
19 California Courts have adjusted the Laffey Matrix rate upwards based on “locality pay differentials”
20 and the location of counsel’s office in California to determine whether counsel’s rates are reasonable.
21 (*See, e.g., id.* [applying a 9% upward adjustment to the Laffey Matrix rate based on an approximate
22 difference of 9% between the locality pay differential of the District of Columbia and San Francisco,
23 California, where counsel’s office was located].) To determine the locality pay differential, the Court
24 in *In re HPL Technologies, Inc.* utilized the locality pay differentials within the federal courts. (*Id.* at
25 921–22.) Using the same method here and based on Class Counsel’s location in Los Angeles,
26 California, the locality pay differential of the Los Angeles-Long Beach area is 36.47% and the
27 locality pay differential of the Washington-Baltimore-Arlington area is 33.94%, which results in a
28 difference of approximately 2.5%. (*Compare* Judiciary Salary Plan of Los Angeles-Long Beach,

CA, Effective January 13, 2024 with Judiciary Salary Plan of Washington-Baltimore-Arlington, Effective January 13, 2025.) Based on my 18 years of experience, my Laffey Matrix rate with a 2.5% adjustment is \$971.70 per hour (\$948 Laffey Matrix rate + (2.5% x \$948)). Accordingly, my current billing rate of \$950.00 per hour is reasonable.

10. I am experienced in prosecuting and defending employment matters, particularly class and PAGA actions. My firm has focused a substantial percentage of its practice on wage, hour, and working conditions violations. In addition to the present case, I am also class counsel for other wage and hour class action lawsuits pending in various counties throughout California, including in state and federal courts. The following is a list of some of our recent class action settlements that have received preliminary and final approval: *Aparicio v. Lineage Logistics, LLC* (LASC No. BC722764) (class size approx. 155; lead counsel); *Black v. Mission Healthcare Servs., Inc.* (LASC No. 19STCV04602) (class size approx. 1,000; lead counsel); *Campa v. Bloomingdeals, Inc.* (LASC No. BC700366) (class size approx. 1,500; lead counsel); *Garcia v. Comfy U.S.A. Apparel, Inc.* (LASC No. BC709630) (class size approx. 210; lead counsel); *Gomez v. H Mart Cos., Inc.* (LASC No. BC671525) (class size approx. 2,500; co-counsel); *Jones v. Citiguard, Inc.* (LASC No. BC664890) (class size approx. 587; lead counsel); *Jones v. Fitness Alliance, LLC* (Riverside No. PSC1404079) (class size approx. 1,000; lead counsel); *Lagos v. ThyssenKrupp Elevator Corp.* (LASC No. BC682972) (\$750,000 for 79 class members; lead counsel); *Mark Brulee et al. v. DAL Global Servs., LLC* (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2018) No. CV 17-6433 JVS(JCGx), 2018 WL 6616659, at *10 (class size approx. 2,650; lead counsel) (in approving my \$650 hourly rate in that case, the Court found: “Class Counsel’s declarations show that the attorneys are experienced and successful litigators. Other courts have approved the attorneys’ current rates for the Moon & Yang, APC attorneys”); *Martinez v. Bail Hotline Bail Bonds, Inc.* (LASC No. BC700131) (class size approx. 173; lead counsel); *Montoya v. Golden 1 Credit Union* (Sacramento No. 34-2018-00228252) (class size approx. 1,900; lead counsel); *Onofre v. Caitac Garment Processing, Inc.* (LASC No. BC702283) (class size approx. 750; lead counsel); *Rodriguez v. Rossmoyne, Inc.* (LASC No. BC699137) (class size approx. 220; lead counsel); *Sison v. Cha Hollywood Med. Ctr., L.P.* (LASC No. BC6441 29) (class size approx. 2,100; co-counsel); *Slaughter v. ACA Sec. Stems, LP* (LASC

No. BC699137) (class size approx. 300; lead counsel); *Taylor v. Sherman's Delicatessen & Bakery, LLC* (LASC No. BC722765) (class size approx. 515; lead counsel); *Vargas v. AMS Paving, Inc.* (LASC No. BC722767) (case size approx. 260; lead counsel); *Vertti v. Bagcraft Papercon III, LLC* (LASC No. 19STCV12729) (class size approx. 260; lead counsel); and *Wallick v. Campbell Soup Supply Co., LLC* (San Joaquin No. STK-CV-UOE-2021-0000865) (class size 435; lead counsel).

11. This experience is invaluable in assessing the reasonableness of settlements such as the one at issue here. From this experience, our firm, as Class Counsel, concluded that this lawsuit could not have been settled on better terms than provided under the present Settlement.

ALLEN FEGHALI'S EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS

12. Allen Feghali is a partner at Moon Law Group, PC. He received his B.A. in Global and International Studies in 2011 from UC Santa Barbara, and his J.D. from University of La Verne College of Law in 2014. Mr. Feghali became an Active Member of the State Bar of California in December 2014 and has been an Active Member in good standing continuously since then. He was selected by Super Lawyers as a "Southern California Rising Star" in 2020–2023.

13. Mr. Feghali began working at Moon Law Group, PC in May 2015, and his practice has focused on advocating for the rights of employees at the trial-court and appellate level. Prior to approximately June 2018, with the exception of a handful of cases, his practice focused on individual FEHA and wrongful termination claims, as well as individual wage and hour claims. In June 2018, Mr. Feghali became heavily involved in the firm's class and PAGA representative action practice.

14. Mr. Feghali's current billing rate is \$900.00 per hour, which is his usual hourly rate in wage and hour litigations. Based on Mr. Feghali's 11 years of experience, his Laffey Matrix rate with a 2.5% adjustment is \$971.70 per hour (\$948 Laffey Matrix rate + (2.5% x \$948)). (See Exh. 6.) As compared to the Laffey Matrix rate and when considering his experience, Mr. Feghali's billing rate of \$900.00 per hour is reasonable.

15. During Mr. Feghali's tenure with Moon Law Group, PC, he has played a critical role in obtaining outstanding results for employees who have been wronged by their employers. Mr. Feghali's litigation experience includes, but is not limited to:

- 1 (a) In March 2021, Mr. Feghali prepared the briefing in the matter of *Rivera, et*
2 *al. v. Clearpath Federal Credit Union* (LASC No. 19STCV33504), which
3 resulted in a certification order on all causes of action following contested
4 briefing in a wage and hour class action.
- 5 (b) Mr. Feghali prepared the briefing in a contested class certification motion in
6 the matter of *Dawson, et al. v. GoHealth, LLC, et al.* (No. CGC-19-577790),
7 which was argued and taken under submission by the Court on February 3,
8 2022.
- 9 (c) Mr. Feghali prepared the briefing in a contested class certification motion in
10 the matter of *Brown v. NTI-CA, Inc., et al.* (No. 21STCV04397).
- 11 (d) Mr. Feghali was part of a team that prepared the briefing in a contested class
12 certification motion in the matter of *Thong, et al. v. Outlook Resources, Inc.,*
13 *et al.* (No. 19STCV44400), which was granted, in part, and denied, in part,
14 in October 2022.
- 15 (e) Mr. Feghali prepared the briefing which resulted in a remand order in the
16 matter of *Andrade v. Rehrig Pacific Corp.* (C.D. Cal. April 22, 2020) No. CV
17 20-1448 FMP (RAOx), 2020 WL 1934954, where Defendant removed a wage
18 and hour class alleging that plaintiff's claims were pre-empted by the Labor
19 Management Relations Act.
- 20 (f) Mr. Feghali briefed, argued, and won the matter of *Lee, et al. v. The Christian*
21 *Herald, U.S.A., Inc.* (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2017) No. B266853, 2017 WL
22 6333905, at *1. There, the Court of Appeal reversed a dismissal of an
23 individual defendant following the trial court's granting of a demurrer
24 without leave to amend relating to alter ego allegations.
- 25 (g) Mr. Feghali prepared the briefing which resulted in a remand order in the
26 matter of *Sotelo v. Belfor USA Group, Inc.* (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2018) No.
27 2:17-cv-09056-RSWL-MRWx, 2018 WL 1352910. Defendants there
28 sought to remove the case based on the inclusion of a "sham defendant," but

1 the court agreed with Mr. Feghali's briefing which argued that the individual
2 defendant, who was alleged to have harassed the plaintiff under FEHA, was
3 a proper defendant.

4 (h) Mr. Feghali has been the lead counsel, or co-lead counsel, in individual cases
5 that settled for \$850,000.00, \$375,000.00, and \$250,000.00. In addition to
6 the foregoing, Mr. Feghali has resolved or assisted in the resolution of
7 approximately 100 cases which has resulted in millions of dollars of unpaid
8 wages being returned to low-wage employees.

9 (i) Mr. Feghali was part of a team that prepared the briefing in a contested class
10 certification motion in the matter of *Hernandez v. CR Laurence, Inc., et al.*
11 (No. 20STCV32372), which was granted, in part, and denied, in part, in
12 February 2024.

13 16. Since June 2018, Mr. Feghali's practice has shifted to almost exclusively representing
14 employees in wage and hour class and PAGA representative actions. His fee has been approved by
15 Courts throughout the state. He has participated as lead, or co-lead counsel, in the litigation and
16 resolution of over 100 wage and hour class actions, including obtaining preliminary and final
17 approval of settlements. A selection of settled cases wherein Mr. Feghali served as lead or co-lead
18 class counsel includes the following: *Barahona v. Methodist Hosp. of Cal.* (No. 20STCV09876)
19 (\$5,000,000); *Vazquez v. St. Mar 2.0 Inc.* (No. 37-2021-00042702-CU-OE-CTL) (\$2,250,000);
20 *Duncan v. Infineon Technologies Americas Corp.* (No. 21STCV16872) (\$2,500,000); *Aquino v.*
21 *Coast King Packing, LLC* (No. 21CV002448) (\$2,300,000); *Martinez, et al. v. Curative LLC* (No.
22 21STCV20778) (\$1,500,000); *Calderon v. Installed Building Products* (No. 37-2021-00035844-
23 CU-OE-CTL) (\$1,500,000); *Majdoub v. Argent Hotel Mgmt.* (No. CGC-20-582921) (\$1,800,000);
24 *Fuentes v. Covid Clinic, Inc.* (No. CIVSB2106806) (\$1,526,317.57); *Rahman, et al. v. Gate*
25 *Gourmet, Inc.* (No. 3:20-cv-03047) (\$3,850,000); *Pagoulatos v. Coast Hills Credit Union* (No.
26 20CV02801) (\$1,100,000); *Hammers v. Redwood Oil Co., Inc.* (No. SCV-269625) (\$1,180,000);
27 *Cuadras v. R.C. Wendt Painting, Inc.* (No. BC705964) (\$1,400,000); *Zaragoza v. The Roman*
28 *Catholic Bishop of Fresno* (No. 22CV-00282) (\$1,500,000); *Garcia v. San Jose Water Co.*

(22CV396328) (\$1,200,000); *Garcia v. Tri-Valley Plastering, Inc.* (No. 22CECG00591) (\$1,250,000); *Garcia v. Tapia Enter., Inc.* (\$2,137,651 for 507 class members); *Cha v. Center Point, Inc.* (No. CIV2102081) (\$1,000,000); *Sison v. Cha Hollywood Med. Ctr., L.P.* (No. BC644129) (2,137 class members); *Lagos v. ThyssenKrupp Elevator Corp.* (No. BC682972) (\$750,000 for 79 class members); and *Montoya v. Golden I Credit Union* (No. 34-2018-00228252) (\$1,250,000).

1 S. PHILLIP SONG'S EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS

2 17. S. Phillip Song is a Senior Attorney at my office. He received his undergraduate degree
3 in 2006 from the University of Houston, graduating cum laude with a Communications B.A. and
4 minor in Accounting. Mr. Song earned his Juris Doctor degree in 2011 from the University of
5 Houston Law Center. Mr. Song has been admitted to practice law since 2013 (Texas). Mr. Song is
6 presently admitted to practice in all state courts of California (admitted in 2019), and before all
7 federal district courts in California.

8 18. The focus of Mr. Song's practice is currently on class actions, wage-and-hour law, and
9 employment law. Mr. Song has worked on numerous class action cases and representative actions
10 that have been granted final approval, including *Paez et al. v. C&R Restaurant Group, LP*, Kern
11 County Superior Court, Case No. BCV-18-103181-SDS; *Baker v. Central Coast Home Health,*
12 *Inc.*, San Luis Obispo County Superior Court, Case No. 17CV-0219; *Martinez v. Community*
13 *Playgrounds, Inc.*, Solano County Superior Court, Case No. FCS53879; *Duval v. Pacific States*
14 *Petroleum, Inc.*, Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2018-00231934; *Flores v.*
15 *Wilmar Oils & Fats (Stockton), LLC*, San Joaquin County Superior Court, Case No. STK-CV-
16 UOE-2018-0012758; *Garcia v. Continental Intermodal Group LP dba CIG Logistics*, Kern County
17 Superior Court, Case No. BCV-19-102776; *Tourchette adv. Finelite, Inc.*, Alameda County
18 Superior Court, Case No. RG19022885; *Touch v. Presidio Components, Inc.*, Kern County
19 Superior Court, Case No. BCV_20-101005; *Johnston v. Environmental Logistics, Inc.*, Kern
20 County Superior Court, Case No. BCV-18-100865-DRL; *Lewis v. Environmental Waste*
21 *Minimization, Inc.*, Kern County Superior Court, Case No. BCV-19-102248-SDS; *Priess v. Fiore*
22 *Management LLC dba CannDESCENT*, Kern County Superior Court, Case No. BCV-20-100930;
23 *Alcantar v. Bay Equity LLC*, Marin County Superior Court, Case No. CIV1903376; *Spier v. Gibbs*
24 *International, Inc.*, Kern County Superior Court, Case No. BCV-19-101774-DRL; and *Ferrara v.*
25 *South Coast Winery, Inc.*, Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. CVRI2101920
26 (Consolidated with Case Nos. CVRI2102449 and MCC2001498).

27 19. Mr. Song is currently handling multiple class action and PAGA matters. Mr. Song's
28 current billing rate is \$775.00 per hour.

20. Morgan W. Simpson is an Associate Attorney at my office. He graduated from the University of South Carolina – Columbia in 2016 with a Bachelor of Arts in Journalism, magna cum laude. Mr. Simpson attended the University of Southern California Gould School of Law and graduated in 2020. Mr. Simpson was admitted to the California State Bar as an attorney in June 2021. Mr. Simpson began practicing Plaintiff-side wage and hour class and representative actions in July 2024 when he joined Moon Law Group, PC. Mr. Simpson has served as a handling attorney on the following matters that successfully settled and are in the process of obtaining or have obtained preliminary or final approval: *Ocampo v. DNA Motor, Inc.*, Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. 23STCV31444; *Gutierrez v. Allegion Access Technologies, LLC*, San Bernardino County Case No. CIVSB2406590; *Gutierrez v. Patton Sales Corp.*, Los Angeles County Case No. 24STCV16019; *Stamm v. Pacific Clay Products, Inc., et al.*, Los Angeles County Case No. 24STCV04369; *Velo v. Chicken Choice, Inc.*, Santa Clara County Case No. 24CV441906; *Calderon v. B-Per Electronic, Inc.*, Orange County Case No. 30-2024-01409795-CU-OE-CXC. Mr. Simpson's current billing rate is \$600.00 per hour.

21. My office is qualified to handle this litigation because we are experienced in litigating Labor Code violations in both individual and class actions. The attorneys at my office have been appointed as lead or co-lead counsel in numerous wage and hour class actions in state and federal courts by way of motion for settlement approval. Including myself, Moon Law Group, PC is comprised of approximately thirty attorneys, all of whom are actively and continuously practicing employment litigation, representing almost entirely employee plaintiffs, in both individual and class actions, in this Superior Court, and other Superior Courts throughout the state, in the Court of Appeal, and in various federal courts. The attorneys at my firm have a high level of knowledge and experience in the areas of wage and hour class actions, and labor and employment law.

1 22. My office invested significant time and resources into the case, with payment
2 deferred to the end of the case, and then, of course, contingent on the outcome. My office's efforts
3 included, without limitation, the following:

- 4 (a) Numerous interviews with the Plaintiff Miranda and review of documents
5 provided by him;
- 6 (b) Legal research and investigation regarding the Defendant's practices at
7 numerous points in the litigation;
- 8 (c) Preparation of multiple drafts of the original class action complaint and the
9 first amended complaint, finalization and filing of the complaints;
- 10 (d) Extensive "meet and confer" correspondence and discussions with
11 Defendant's counsel to obtain relevant documents and information through
12 informal discovery;
- 13 (e) Contacting witnesses;
- 14 (f) Analysis of the audit results and preparation of a damages model with the
15 aid of a statistics expert;
- 16 (g) Research and preparation of Plaintiffs' mediation brief;
- 17 (h) Attendance at mediation;
- 18 (i) Drafting, negotiating, and reviewing multiple drafts of the Settlement
19 Agreement and attachments;
- 20 (j) Drafting and managing pleadings issues to streamline the approval process;
21 and
- 22 (k) Preparation of the motion for preliminary approval.

23 23. I do not believe that I have any conflicts of interest with the Class or with the Class
24 Representatives. I am not related to the Class Representatives. I respectfully submit that I and
25 Moon Law Group, PC are well suited to act as Class Counsel in this action, and we have and will
26 continue to vigorously represent the interests of the Class.

27 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United
28 States that the foregoing is true and correct.

1 Executed on January 13, 2026, at Los Angeles, California.

2
3 
4 Kane Moon

EXHIBIT 1

MOON LAW GROUP, PC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WWW.MOONLAWGROUP.COM

725 S. FIGUEROA STREET., SUITE 3100
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017
TELEPHONE: (213) 232-3128
FACSIMILE: (213) 232-3125

Kane Moon, Esq.
kmoon@moonlawgroup.com

June 22, 2024

VIA ONLINE SUBMISSION

Labor & Workforce Development Agency
Attn. PAGA Administrator
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 801
Oakland, CA 94612

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

DMS Building Maintenance, Inc.
1060 Richfield Road
Placentia, CA 92870

Notice of Labor Code Violations and PAGA Penalties

Re: ***Daniel Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc.***

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that my office has been retained by Daniel Miranda (“Plaintiff”) to pursue a Labor Code Private Attorney General Act (PAGA) representative action (Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2699, *et seq.*) against his former employer, DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (“Defendant”). The purpose of this letter is to comply with PAGA and set forth the facts and theories of California Labor Code violations which we allege Defendant engaged in with respect to Plaintiff and all of Defendant’s aggrieved employees.

Plaintiff wishes to pursue a PAGA representative action on behalf of Plaintiff as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of the State of California, and on behalf of all other current and former aggrieved employees who worked for Defendant in California at any time within the applicable statutory period (hereafter, the “Aggrieved Employees”).

Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees of Defendant suffered the Labor Code violations described below.

Factual Background Regarding Plaintiff’s Employment with Defendant

Defendant owns and operates an industry, business, and establishment within the State of California, including Orange County. As such, Defendant is subject to the California Labor Code and the Wage Orders issued by the Industrial Welfare Commission (“IWC”).

Plaintiff worked for Defendant as a supervisor from approximately 2007 to March 2024, primarily in Orange County. Defendant classified Plaintiff as non-exempt from overtime. During the time period that Plaintiff was employed by Defendant, Plaintiff typically at least 5 days per week, and in excess of 8 hours each workday. Specifically, Plaintiff was paid two separate rates of pay. The first was for supervisor work, and the other was when he worked non-exempt duties such as janitorial and cleaning work, or when an employee did not show up to work, in which case Plaintiff was paid a lower rate, making Plaintiff a non-exempt employee at least as to part of his work.

Throughout Plaintiff's employment, Defendant committed numerous labor code violations under state law. As discussed below, Plaintiff's experience working for Defendant was typical and illustrative.

Failure to Pay for All Hours Worked, Including Overtime

Under California law, an employer must pay for all hours worked by an employee. "Hours worked" is the time during which an employee is subject to the control of an employer, and includes all the time the employee is suffered or permitted to work, whether or not required to do so.

In addition, Labor Code § 510 provides that employees in California shall not be employed more than eight (8) hours in any workday or forty (40) hours in a workweek unless they receive additional compensation beyond their regular wages in amounts specified by law.

Labor Code §§ 1194 and 1198 also provide that employees in California shall not be employed more than eight hours in any workday unless they receive additional compensation beyond their regular wages in amounts specified by law. Additionally, Labor Code § 1198 states that the employment of an employee for longer hours than those fixed by the Industrial Welfare Commission is unlawful.

Throughout the statutory period, Defendants maintained a policy and practice of not paying Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for all hours worked, including all overtime wages. Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees were required to work off the clock and uncompensated. For example, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees were required to use personal cellular telephones for work purposes while off the clock, uncompensated. Further, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees sometimes worked additional hours without pay. Also, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees's meal breaks were sometimes interrupted, without compensation.

Also throughout the statutory period, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees received non-discretionary bonuses, incentive pay, and other remuneration. However, Defendants failed to incorporate all remuneration when calculating the correct overtime rate of pay, meal break

premium rate of pay, and sick day rate of pay, leading to underpayment to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees.

As a result, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code §§ 210, 558, 1197.1, and 2699(f)(2) for failing to pay for all hours worked, including overtime.

Failure to Provide Meal Periods

Under California law, employers have an affirmative obligation to relieve employees of all duty in order to take their first 30-minute, duty-free meal periods no later than the start of sixth hour of work in a workday, and to allow employees to take their second 30-minute, duty-free meal period no later than the start of the eleventh hour of work in the workday. Further, employees are entitled to be paid one hour of additional wages for each workday they were not provided with all required meal period(s).

Despite these legal requirements, Defendant wrongfully failed to provide Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees with legally compliant meal periods. Defendant regularly required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work in excess of five consecutive hours a day without providing a 30-minute, continuous and uninterrupted, duty-free meal period for every five hours of work, or without compensating Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for meal periods that were not provided by the end of the fifth hour of work or tenth hour of work. Defendant did not adequately inform Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees of their right to take a meal period by the end of the fifth hour of work, or, for shifts greater than 10 hours, by the end of the tenth hour of work. Moreover, Defendant did not have adequate written policies or practices providing meal periods for Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees, nor did Defendant have adequate policies or practices regarding the timing of meal periods. Defendant also did not have adequate policies or practices to verify whether Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees were taking their required meal periods. Accordingly, Defendant's policy and practice was to not provide meal periods to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees in compliance with California law.

Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees are thus entitled to be paid one hour of additional wages for each workday he or she was not provided with all required meal period(s). Defendant, however, regularly failed to pay Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees the additional wages to which they were entitled for meal periods and that were not provided.

As a result, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code §§ 210, 558, and 2699(f)(2) for failing to provide meal periods and pay meal period premium wages.

Failure to Authorize and Permit Rest Periods

Employers are required by California law to authorize and permit breaks of 10 uninterrupted minutes for each four hours of work or major fraction of four hours (i.e. more than two hours). Thus, for example, if an employee's work time is 6 hours and ten minutes, the employee is entitled to two rest breaks. Each failure to authorize rest breaks as so required is itself a violation of California's rest break laws.

Defendant, however, wrongfully failed to authorize and permit Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to take timely and duty-free rest periods. Defendant regularly required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work in excess of four consecutive hours a day without Defendant authorizing and permitting them to take a 10 minute, continuous and uninterrupted, rest period for every four hours of work (or major fraction of four hours), or without compensating Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for rest periods that were not authorized or permitted. Defendant did not adequately inform Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees of their right to take a rest period. Moreover, Defendant did not have adequate policies or practices permitting or authorizing rest periods for Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees, nor did Defendant have adequate policies or practices regarding the timing of rest periods. Defendant also did not have adequate policies or practices to verify whether Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees were taking their required rest periods. Further, Defendant did not maintain accurate records of employee work periods, and therefore Defendant cannot demonstrate that Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees took rest periods during the middle of each work period. Accordingly, Defendant's policy and practice was for Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work through rest periods and to not authorize or permit them to take any rest periods.

Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees are thus entitled to be paid one hour of additional wages for each workday he or she was not authorized and permitted to take all required rest period(s). Defendant, however, regularly failed to pay Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees the additional wages to which they were entitled for rest periods and that they were not authorized and permitted to take.

As a result, Defendant are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code §§ 210, 558, and 2699(f)(2) for failing to authorize and permit rest periods and pay rest period premium wages.

Failure to Maintain Accurate Records of Hours Worked and Meal Periods

Plaintiff seeks penalties under Labor Code § 1174(d). Pursuant to Labor Code § 1174.5, any person, including any entity, employing labor who willfully fails to maintain accurate and complete records required by Labor Code § 1174 is subject to a penalty under § 1174.5. Pursuant to the applicable IWC Order § 7(A)(3), every employer shall keep time records showing when the employee begins and ends each work period. Meal periods and total hours worked daily shall also be recorded.

Defendant, however, failed to maintain accurate records of hours worked and all meal periods taken or missed by Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees.

Defendant's failure to provide and maintain records required by the Labor Code IWC Wage Orders deprived Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees the ability to know, understand and question the accuracy and frequency of meal periods, and the accuracy of their hours worked stated in Defendant's records. Therefore, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees had no way to dispute the resulting failure to pay wages, all of which resulted in an unjustified economic enrichment to Defendant. As a direct result, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees have suffered and continue to suffer, substantial losses related to the use and enjoyment of such wages, lost interest on such wages and expenses and attorney's fees in seeking to compel Defendant to fully perform its obligation under state law, all to their respective damage in amounts according to proof at trial. As a result of Defendant's knowing failure to comply with the Labor Code and applicable IWC Wage Orders, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees have also suffered an injury in that they were prevented from knowing, understanding, and disputing the wage payments paid to them.

As a result, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 1174.5 for failing to maintain accurate records of hours worked and meal periods.

Failure to Reimburse and Indemnify Expenses

California Labor Code § 2802 requires employers to reimburse employees for their necessary expenditures and losses incurred in direct consequence of the discharge of their duties or of their obedience to directions of the employer.

Throughout the statutory period, Defendant wrongfully required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to pay expenses that they incurred in direct discharge of their duties for Defendant without reimbursement, which included the purchase of masks, and the use of personal cellular telephones for work purposes.

Failure to Pay All Accrued Vacation Wages at Termination

Labor Code § 227.3 requires employers to pay employees for all unused vested vacation time at their final rate of pay upon termination of their employment.

During the statutory period, Defendant maintained a policy and practice of failing to pay Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees the correct amount of vacation pay owed at the termination of employment. For instance, when Plaintiff's employment with Defendant terminated, he was owed vacation wages at his true final wage rate on his final paycheck from Defendant even though he had accrued unused vacation time. On information and belief, Defendant's failure to pay Plaintiff the correct amount of vacation pay was not a single, isolated incident, but was instead part of Defendant's policy and practice that applied to the Aggrieved Employees.

As a result, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 2699(f)(2) for failing to pay all accrued vacation wages at termination.

Failure to Timely Pay All Wages at Termination

Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 provide that if an employer discharges an employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and payable immediately, and that if an employee voluntarily leaves his or her employment, his or her wages shall become due and payable not later than seventy-two (72) hours thereafter, unless the employee has given seventy-two (72) hours previous notice of his or her intention to quit, in which case the employee is entitled to his or her wages at the time of quitting.

Within the applicable statute of limitations, the employment of Plaintiff and many other Aggrieved Employees ended, i.e. was terminated by quitting or discharge, and the employment of others will be. However, during the relevant time period, Defendant failed, and continues to fail to pay Plaintiff and terminated Aggrieved Employees, without abatement, all wages required to be paid by Labor Code sections 201 and 202 either at the time of discharge, or within seventy-two (72) hours of their leaving Defendant's employ. These unpaid wages include wages for unpaid work time (including minimum and straight time wages), missed meal periods, and missed rest periods.

Defendant's conduct violates Labor Code §§ 201 and 202. Labor Code § 203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to pay wages owed, in accordance with sections 201 and 202, then the wages of the employee shall continue as a penalty wage from the due date, and at the same rate until paid or until an action is commenced; but the wages shall not continue for more than thirty (30) days.

Accordingly, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees are entitled to recover from Defendant their additionally accruing wages for each day they were not paid, at their regular hourly rate of pay, up to 30 days maximum pursuant to Labor Code § 203.

Moreover, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 2699(f)(2) for failing to timely pay all wages at termination.

Failure to Furnish Accurate Itemized Wage Statements

Labor Code § 226(a) provides that every employer shall furnish each of his or her employees an accurate itemized wage statement in writing showing nine pieces of information, including: (1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours worked by the employee, (3) the number of piece-rate units earned and any applicable piece rate if the employee is paid on a piece-rate basis, (4) all deductions, provided that all deductions made on written orders of the employee may be aggregated and shown as one item, (5) net wages earned, (6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, (7) the name of the employee and the last four digits of his or her social security number or an employee identification number other than a social security number, (8) the name and address of the legal entity that is the employer, and (9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee. An employee is presumed to suffer an injury if this information is missing. (Lab. Code § 226(e)(2)(B)(iii).)

The statute further provides: “An employee suffering injury as a result of a knowing and intentional failure by an employer to comply with subdivision (a) is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or fifty dollars (\$50) for the initial pay period in which a violation occurs and one hundred dollars (\$100) per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay period, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of four thousand dollars (\$4,000), and is entitled to an award of costs and reasonable attorney’s fees.” (Lab. Code § 226(e)(1).)

Defendant intentionally and willfully failed to provide employees with complete and accurate wage statements. The deficiencies include, among other things, the failure to correctly identify hourly rates, the failure to correctly list gross wages earned, and the failure to list the true net wages earned, including wages for meal periods that were not provided in accordance with California law, wages for rest periods that were not authorized and permitted to take in accordance with California law, and correct wages earned for all hours worked.

As a result of Defendant violating Labor Code § 226, Plaintiff and similarly Aggrieved Employees suffered injury and damage to their statutorily protected rights.

Accordingly, Plaintiff and similarly Aggrieved Employees are entitled to recover from Defendant the greater of their actual damages caused by Defendant's failure to comply with Labor Code § 226(a), or an aggregate penalty not exceeding \$4,000 dollars per employee.

Moreover, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 226.3 for failing to furnish accurate itemized wage statements.

Failure to Pay All Earned Wages Twice Per Month

Based on its failure to pay Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for all wages as discussed above, Defendant also violated Labor Code § 204.

Labor Code § 204 requires employers to pay employees all earned wages two times per month. Throughout the statute of limitations period applicable to this cause of action, employees were entitled to be paid twice a month at their regular rates, including all meal period premium wages owed, rest period premium wages owed, and wages owed for hours worked. However, during all such times, Defendant systematically failed and refused to pay the employees all wages due, and failed to pay those wages twice a month, in that employees were not paid all wages for all meal periods not provided by Defendant, all wages for all rest periods not authorized and permitted by Defendant, and all wages for all hours worked. As a result, Defendant owes employees the legally required wages for unpaid wages, and Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees suffered damages in those amounts.

Moreover, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 210 for failing to pay all earned wages twice per month.

Action for Civil Penalties Under PAGA

In light of the above, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant violated the following provisions of the Labor Code with respect to the Aggrieved Employees:

1. Labor Code § 204, 510, 1194, 1197, and 1198 by failing to pay for all hours worked, including minimum wages, straight time wages and overtime wages;
2. Labor Code § 226.7, 512 and applicable Wage Orders by failing to provide meal periods;
3. Labor Code § 226.7 and applicable Wage Orders by failing to authorize and permit rest periods;
4. Labor Code § 1174.5 and applicable Wage Orders by failing to maintain accurate records of hours worked and meal periods taken or missed;

5. Labor Code § 2802 by failing to reimburse and indemnify employees for expenses and losses in the direct consequence and discharge of their duties;
6. Labor Code § 227.3 by failing to pay all vacation wages at termination;
7. Labor Code §§ 201 to 203 by willfully failing to pay all wages owed at termination;
8. Labor Code § 226 by failing to provide accurate itemized wage statements; and
9. Labor Code § 204 by failing to pay all earned wages two times per month.

Therefore, on behalf of all Aggrieved Employees, Plaintiff seeks applicable penalties related to the violations alleged above pursuant to the PAGA. These include, but are not limited to, penalties under Labor Code §§ 210, 226.3, 558, 1174.5, 1197.1, 2802, and 2699(f)(2).

Plaintiff has placed Defendant on notice by mailing a certified copy of this correspondence to its corporate address, as indicated on the first page.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

MOON LAW GROUP, PC



Kane Moon, Esq.
Attorney at Law

EXHIBIT 2

Activities Export

12/12/2025

10:19 AM

Date	Type	Description	Matter	User	Qty	Rate (\$)	Non-billable (\$)	Billable (\$)
04/24/2025		One Legal - JSR Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$17.20	-	\$17.20
01/02/2025		One Legal - Joint Statement Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$17.20	-	\$17.20
10/28/2024		JAMS - Mediation Initial Filing Fee Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$411.96	-	\$411.96
09/12/2024		One Legal - SC Statement Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$15.40	-	\$15.40
09/03/2024		One Legal - Amended Complaint Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$15.40	-	\$15.40
07/23/2024		One Legal - Notice Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$15.40	-	\$15.40
07/19/2024		ACE - Service of Process & Filing of POS of Summons Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$177.60	-	\$177.60
07/02/2024		One Legal - Complaint Fee Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$1,492.73	-	\$1,492.73
06/25/2024		Certified Mail PAGA letter Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$8.93	-	\$8.93
							\$0.00 0.00h	\$2,246.82 0.00h

Activities Export

12/12/2025
10:19 AM

Date	Type	Description	Matter	User	Qty	Rate (\$)	Non-billable (\$)	Billable (\$)
06/25/2024		LWDA Fee Unbilled	02585-Miranda Miranda v. DMS Building Maintenance, Inc. (CJ)	Support Account	1.00	\$75.00	-	\$75.00
							\$0.00 0.00h	\$2,246.82 0.00h